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Board of Directors and advisors at 
PJP’s inaugural in-person meeting, 
Washington, D.C., Sept. 2023.

PJP STAFF AND 
LEADERSHIP DEMOGRAPHICS

Female
69%

BIPOC
38%

Incarceration- 
impacted

31%

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Wesley Lowery Chair  |  Journalist and author
Melody Drummond Hansen Secretary  |  Chief Counsel, Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Administration
Jennair Rennie Treasurer  |  Head of Finance and Accounting for Colture Holdings
Lawrence Bartley  |  Public speaker, Founder and Director of “News Inside,” The Marshall Project
Mei Fong  |  Chief Communications Officer at Human Rights Watch
Emily Galvin-Almanza  |  Lawyer, Co-founder and Executive Director of Partners for Justice
Cristi Hegranes  |  CEO of Global Press and publisher of Global Press Journal
Yukari Kane  |  Founder and CEO of Prison Journalism Project
Lynn Oberlander  |  Counsel with Ballard Spahr LLP
Shaheen Pasha  |  Founder and Chief Education Officer of Prison Journalism Project, associate teaching professor at Penn State University
Steve Seleznow  |  Community-centered chief executive
Louise Story  |  Journalist, media executive and filmmaker, instructor at The Yale School of Management
Aly Tamboura  |  Criminal justice advocate and Co-founder of San Quentin News
Daveen Trentman  |  Co-founder and Co-owner of the Soze Agency
Cindy Wenig  |  Co-founder, Wenig Family Charitable Fund

BOARD OF ADVISORS

Bill Keller Chair  |  Founding Editor-in-chief, The Marshall Project
Reginald Dwayne Betts  |  Poet, lawyer, and Founder and CEO of Freedom Reads
Nikole Hannah-Jones  |  Knight Chair in Race and Journalism, Howard University
Marie Hardin  |  Dean, Donald P. Bellisario College of Communications, Penn State University
Freda Kong  |  CFO, Bone Health Technologies
John J. Lennon  |  Incarcerated journalist
John X. Miller   |  Media executive and nonprofit leader
Alexander Papachristou  |  Executive Director of the Cyrus R. Vance Center for  
International Justice
Elizabeth Share  |  Vice President of Strategic Relations, Solutions Journalism Network
Charles Whitaker  |  Dean, Northwestern University Medill School of Journalism, Media, Integrated Marketing Communications
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I love these 
raw stories 
and insights 

we wouldn’t easily 
find anywhere else! 

Thanks for giving 

people a voice 

and creative outlet.

— Social media comment
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As Chairman of the Board for Prison Journalism Project, I am honored to 
reflect on our progress and achievements in 2023. News plays a crucial 
role in informing the public and helping us understand our world. And 
by directly empowering incarcerated people to report and tell their own 
stories, we are able to equip the public with a more detailed, nuanced 
and accurate understanding of our criminal legal system and the effects 
of our public policy decisions. Supporting prison journalism is a means 
of equipping ourselves with better information, allowing us to make 
better-informed decisions. 

Since its inception in 2020 through the end of 2023, PJP has worked with over 
710 writers in 230 prisons across 41 states, publishing more than 2,200 stories. 
Our writers have been featured in esteemed outlets like The New Yorker, The 
New York Times, Al Jazeera English, The Guardian and The Marshall Project. 
Each story amplifies marginalized voices and ensures their participation in vital 
public policy conversations.

Thanks to our generous donors, we achieved significant milestones last year. 
We developed a comprehensive handbook and certificate training program to 
offer training, editing and mentorship to writers at all stages. We also revamped 
PJP Inside, an award-winning newspaper that empowers incarcerated writers. 
This publication combines our writers’ best stories with instruction and tips on 
writing and reporting, fostering a culture of learning and collaboration.

Equipping our writers with journalism skills enables them to 
effectively communicate their experiences. Investing in these 
storytellers empowers incarcerated individuals to participate 
in conversations that determine the balance between justice, 
liberty and safety.

Looking ahead, we are committed to expanding our reach. 
Your continued support will enable us to empower even more 
incarcerated individuals in public policy debates.

On behalf of the entire board, I extend my deepest gratitude for 
your unwavering support. Together, we are making a tangible 
difference in the lives of those impacted by incarceration.

Thank you for your commitment to justice and empowerment.

Warm regards,

MESSAGE FROM THE BOARD CHAIR

OUR PROGRESS  
AND ACHIEVEMENTS

WESLEY LOWERY  
PJP Board Chair and Pulitzer Prize-winning journalist

Investing in these storytellers 

empowers incarcerated 

individuals to participate in 

conversations that determine 

the balance between justice, 

liberty and safety.
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YUKARI KANE AND SHAHEEN PASHA  
Co-founders, Prison Journalism Project

MESSAGE FROM 
THE CO-FOUNDERS

The U.S. houses nearly 2 million people behind bars, yet 
there is virtually no reporting from within prisons. Most 
stories about mass incarceration come from outside 
writers with limited access. PJP aims to change that 
by changing the storyteller. Our writers have published 
impactful stories on topics ranging from death row 

realities to the generational cycle of 
incarceration.

In 2023, we focused on building a pipeline of 
prison journalists and helping to create space 
for more prison stories in the media as we 
learned about our writers’ needs and how they 
can do impactful journalism in a restricted 
environment. 

Our training and coaching programs have 
evolved, culminating in our core curriculum 
— a self-directed, three-certificate program 
based on our handbook, “A Prison Writer’s 
Guide to Media Writing,” published in March 
2024. This, along with our revamped award-
winning quarterly training newspaper, PJP 
Inside, and the soon-to-be re-launched 
PJPost, a digital training newsletter, 

empowers our writers to participate in the broader 
conversations around the criminal legal system.

Looking ahead, we are committed to expanding our 
impact and reach. We are exploring partnerships with 
local and national publications to connect incarcerated 
individuals’ experiences with broader societal issues 
and expanding the distribution of PJP Inside to more 
prison libraries and education programs. We also see 
opportunities for journalism training that supports 
literacy and workforce readiness training. 

We are deeply grateful for the overwhelming support 
and encouragement from every corner of our work. Your 
contributions have been instrumental in enabling us to 
make a tangible difference in the lives of incarcerated 
individuals. 

We envision a more inclusive world where everyone’s story 
matters. We invite you to explore our website, sign up for our 
newsletter and consider partnering with us in this vital work.

Thank you for your continued support,

A s co-founders, we’re thrilled to share PJP’s progress and 
achievements over the past year. We embarked on this 

journey to amplify the voices of incarcerated writers, recognizing 
the importance of every unheard story. Thanks to your 
dedication and support, we made significant strides in 2023.

1. Yukari showcasing PJP’s 
LION Operational  
Resilience Award.

2. The team wears their PJP 
hoodies on a video call.

3. PJP staff in the Marin 
Headlands above the Golden 
Gate Bridge.

4. Yukari and Shaheen 
proudly wear “The world 
needs prison journalists” 
t-shirts in Philadelphia.

5. Shaheen and Ryan Moser 
at Penn State University’s 
TEDxPSU event.
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4 Prison Journalism Project is an independent, national 
nonprofit initiative that trains incarcerated writers to be 
journalists and publishes their stories, so they can shift 
the narrative and serve as powerful voices in the broader 
conversation about the criminal legal system across 
the U.S. and in their local communities. 
We aim to create a pipeline of prison 
journalists and help build an ecosystem for 
prison journalism in a way that amplifies 
these critical voices and also supports our 
writers’ successful return to society.

We offer a five-stage training and 
professional progression grounded in 
strengthening literacy skills and other 
workforce readiness skills that can be 
applied directly to future employment. 
We train writers via a self-paced 
certification course; our educational newspaper PJP 
Inside; correspondence-based advanced workshops; 
in-person training; and partnerships with local prison 
education groups. Our editorial staff works with writers 
to publish their stories on our online publication and in 

partnership with other news organizations. We serve as 
moderators of a constructive public dialogue vital to a 
strong democratic society. Our stories aim to bring more 
diverse and different perspectives, reflecting the world 
inside the criminal legal system in all its complexity, 

countering oversimplification and 
polarization. 

The deep reforms that are necessary 
to fix the U.S. criminal legal system can 
only happen through informed public 
discourse. People in prison must be 
a part of this conversation, but not 
enough of them have the training to bring 
transparency to an opaque system nor 
the opportunities to participate in the 
conversation. We see an opportunity to 
make a systemic impact with hands-on 

journalism training grounded in literacy development 
and workforce readiness. We hope that training, the 
impact of our writers’ stories, and their successful return 
to society will contribute to creating more inclusive, 
equitable and resilient communities.

“Since I have been a part of 
PJP’s writing program, I feel 
more like a human being. 
I feel like I have a voice 
that can be heard and not 
silenced. …  I believe that the 
light PJP shines on this dark 
place called prison allows me 
to do better and be better 
and to be a better person.”
Summer Breeze  
Incarcerated in Missouri

OUR MISSION

1 2

3
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Writers learn the tools 
of journalism through 
hands-on publishing 
and learning curricula

Writers work with PJP 
editors to publish their 
stories

Writers are recognized 
as journalists and their 
stories are sought out

Writers shift the 
narrative and bring 
transparency to the 
U.S. prison system

Writers impact 
reform and are better 
prepared to reenter 
society

 PJP JOURNALISM 
TRAINING

BUILDING 
CREDIBILITY

VALIDATION & 
AMPLIFICATION

INFLUENCE
IMPACT ON 

SOCIETY

PJP THEORY OF CHANGE

After 21 years of incarceration, my views of the criminal 
justice and prison system have taken a complete turn.  
I have witnessed horrific tragedies and some of the 
kindest acts of humanity, neither of which were accurately 
reported (or not reported) by the mainstream media.

 
PJP has provided the outside world unique insight into 
America’s prisons that no other media outlet has been 
able or willing to.”  

— Jeffrey McKee, incarcerated in Washington state

At PJP, we believe in the power of journalism to effect meaningful change in the 
criminal legal system. PJP’s Theory of Change demonstrates how we aim to support 
writers so their voices and experiences contribute to discussions about the criminal 
legal system. Our goal is to shed light on the issues of incarceration by providing the 
training, newsroom support and publication opportunities that in turn lead to more 
opportunities for our writers during and after incarceration.
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At the heart of PJP’s mission lies a profound 
commitment to Duty of Care, our ethical obligation 
to prevent foreseeable harm to those who dare to 
tell their stories from behind bars. Duty of Care is a 
principle that guides every facet of PJP’s interactions 
with incarcerated journalists and ensures their safety 
and dignity.

The PJP team understands that no one is taking a 
bigger risk than the writers inside. No matter how much 
experience we have teaching inside prisons, no matter how 
much we might think we know about their environment, 
no matter how long we’ve been doing this work, we keep in 
mind that we can never know their world. 

The First Amendment gives people inside the right 
to express themselves, but because they are not free 
physically, they may face reprisal and severe consequences 
for their work. Ultimately, it’s not our place to make choices 
for them. However, we see it as our responsibility to 
make sure they understand and accept the risks they are 
taking, and that we do our work with care, so that we don’t 
unintentionally bring them harm.

PJP’s Writer Relations team, staffed by formerly 
incarcerated individuals, are the stewards of PJP’s Duty 
of Care. Through trauma-informed communications, 
the team encourages writers to balance their desire to 
tell their stories with the reality of their circumstances 
while ensuring that PJP’s interactions are respectful and 
centered around the writers’ needs and safety.

ENSURING WRITERS’ 
SAFETY AND DIGNITY

Photo by Peter Merts

DUTY OF CARE

9



Another well written 
piece of journalism 
that gives the reader 

pause to reflect 

on what is taking place 

within the prisons around us.

— Social media comment
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Stories published in 2023

452

1

6

2

7

3

8

4

9

5

10

Top 10  
STORIES  
of 2023

*Based on number of views from  
March 2023 to December 2023.

IM
PA

CT
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https://prisonjournalismproject.org/2022/10/07/a-brief-lesson-on-prison-ink/
https://prisonjournalismproject.org//2023/05/23/why-we-need-to-raise-prostate-cancer-awareness-prison/
https://prisonjournalismproject.org//2023/01/05/enough-toilet-paper-florida-prison/
https://prisonjournalismproject.org//2023/04/04/new-california-prison-tablets-ok/
https://prisonjournalismproject.org/2022/08/25/prison-living-next-to-toilet/
https://prisonjournalismproject.org/2022/05/27/what-happens-to-prisons-if-america-invaded/
https://prisonjournalismproject.org/2022/09/21/life-without-parole-is-americas-hidden-death-penalty/
https://prisonjournalismproject.org//2023/03/08/like-marie-kondo-try-convict-method/
https://prisonjournalismproject.org//2023/07/13/4-must-have-prison-food-recipes/
https://prisonjournalismproject.org//2023/03/07/recipe-diy-laffy-taffy-candy/


Writers published

246

Website views
466,832

Increase in 
subscribers, 
February to 
December 2023

(to 3,923)*
60%

*In July 2024, The Inside 
Story newsletter reached 
5,000 subscribers.

Newsletters produced
48
The Inside Story

3
Countries

230
Prisons

710
Writers

2,200
Stories

41
States

(incl. D.C.)

Social media impressions

2.4 million, 
up 144.7%

As of December 22, 2023

BY THE NUMBERS

2023
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A YEAR OF 
ACHIEVEMENT

IMPACT

The article “Listening to Taylor Swift 
in Prison” (Sept. 2, 2023), written by 
PJP alum Joe Garcia, was published 
by The New Yorker. The story went viral 
and helped increase awareness of PJP 
and its work with incarcerated writers.

The article “As a Muslim Incarcerated 
in New Jersey, I Worry I Will Be 
Cremated When I Die” (Nov. 21, 
2023), written by PJP correspondent 
Tariq MaQBool, was published in 
partnership with Al Jazeera English. 
Following publication, the New Jersey 
Department of Corrections adopted a 
new policy regarding religious burials 
in its facilities.

The article “Tales From a Cell 
Below ‘The Crazy Unit’” (Dec. 20, 
2023), written by PJP contributor 
Kory McClary, was published in 
collaboration with MindSite News 
and The Guardian. As part of that 
partnership, a reporter with MindSite 
News investigated the death — and 
life — of the man who had been 
incarcerated above McClary. 

1. Yukari with the 2023-24 cohort of the CUNY 
Executive Program in News Innovation and 
Leadership.

2. Yukari showcasing PJP’s LION Operational  
Resilience Award.

3. SPJ Excellence in  Journalism Award won by 
Washington state-based contributor Jeffrey McKee.

1

2

3
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https://www.newyorker.com/culture/the-weekend-essay/listening-to-taylor-swift-in-prison
https://www.newyorker.com/culture/the-weekend-essay/listening-to-taylor-swift-in-prison
https://prisonjournalismproject.org/author/joe-garcia/
https://prisonjournalismproject.org/2023/11/21/dying-in-prison-as-muslim/
https://prisonjournalismproject.org/2023/11/21/dying-in-prison-as-muslim/
https://prisonjournalismproject.org/2023/11/21/dying-in-prison-as-muslim/
https://prisonjournalismproject.org/author/tariq-maqbool/
https://www.aljazeera.com/features/2023/11/21/as-a-muslim-prisoner-in-the-us-i-worry-i-will-be-cremated-when-i-die
https://prisonjournalismproject.org/2023/12/20/no-mental-health-help-this-prison/
https://prisonjournalismproject.org/2023/12/20/no-mental-health-help-this-prison/
https://prisonjournalismproject.org/author/kory-hussain-mcclary/
https://mindsitenews.org/2023/12/20/tales-from-a-cell-below-the-crazy-unit/
https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2023/dec/20/inside-new-jersey-state-prison-mental-health
https://mindsitenews.org/2023/12/20/the-last-days-of-little-eddie/
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“The Prisoner and the Pen”  
(Sept. 29, 2023)
Incarcerated PJP advisor John J. 
Lennon mentioned PJP, its co-founders 
and its writers Robert Lee Williams and 
Ryan Moser in this article for Esquire. 

TEDxPSU: Why We Need Prison 
Journalism (February 2023) 
Shaheen presented a TEDx talk at Penn 
State University’s TEDxPSU 2023 event on 
the importance of prison journalism and 
why incarcerated people deserve their 
stories to be just as loud as everyone else’s.

Collaborative Journalism Summit’s 
Lightning Talks (June 2023)
Yukari showcased PJP’s House of Milo 
video and participated on a panel about 
duty of care at the summit.

“Changing the Narrative by Changing 
the Storyteller” (October 2023)
Yukari joined PJP board member Cristi 
Hegranes and Capital B’s Akoto Ofori-
Atta on a panel in the SPARK series 
at Columbia University School of 
Journalism, sponsored and hosted by the 
MacArthur Foundation.

“Prison Journalism: Being Seen 
Through Storytelling for the Masses” 
(October 2023)
Shaheen spoke at Houston Community 
College’s psychology department’s Psi 
Kappa society, many of whom were 
incarceration-impacted.

LION Operational  
Resilience Award 
PJP was awarded the 2023 LION (Local 
Independent Online News) Operational 
Resilience Award, which celebrates an 
organization’s transformational impact 
via the establishment of processes 
and policies, and a company culture 
designed to support staff and manage 
growth.

SPJ Excellence in  
Journalism Award
Washington state-based contributor 
Jeffrey McKee received a 2023 
Society for Professional Journalists 
Northwest Chapter Excellence in 
Journalism Award for his article 
“Inside the Mental Health Unit at 
Washington State Penitentiary.” 
Co-published with Public Health 
Watch, Jeffrey’s story shed light 
on the experiences of mentally ill 
incarcerated patients and the staff 
who oversee them.

CUNY Executive Program in 
News Innovation and Leadership 
Yukari was one of 20 leaders selected 
for the 2023-24 cohort of the CUNY 
Craig Newmark Graduate School of 
Journalism Executive Program in 
News Innovation and Leadership. 

INN Innovative Donor 
Recognition Strategy
Featuring more than 100 songs 
selected by the organization’s 
incarcerated writers — rap, pop, 
gospel and soul — PJP’s “Favorites 
From Inside Prisons” Spotify 
playlist was gifted exclusively 
to all donors who participated 
in PJP’s 2022 end-of-year 
fundraising campaign. 

The campaign was lauded 
by Institute for Nonprofit 
News as an innovative donor 
recognition strategy. 
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https://www.esquire.com/news-politics/a45191144/prison-free-writing-laws/
https://prisonjournalismproject.org/?author_name=sir-r-l-smoke
https://prisonjournalismproject.org/author/ryan-m-moser/
https://www.youtube.com/watch?app=desktop&v=QFsJudUQi54&list=PLsRNoUx8w3rOS76vTqLUzoTf8zp2wl43c&index=1
https://www.youtube.com/watch?app=desktop&v=QFsJudUQi54&list=PLsRNoUx8w3rOS76vTqLUzoTf8zp2wl43c&index=1
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=iGtmxE_rqzU
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=iGtmxE_rqzU
https://barnard.edu/events/spark-changing-narrative-changing-storyteller-panel-conversation
https://barnard.edu/events/spark-changing-narrative-changing-storyteller-panel-conversation
https://prisonjournalismproject.org/2023/10/26/mental-health-in-prisons-inside-look/
https://prisonjournalismproject.org/2023/10/26/mental-health-in-prisons-inside-look/
https://open.spotify.com/playlist/4panozmLnWfldDQkFF8Awh?si=58d750760f394889
https://open.spotify.com/playlist/4panozmLnWfldDQkFF8Awh?si=58d750760f394889


20
23

 P
RO

GR
A

M
 H

IG
HL

IG
HT

S

The Inside Story
PJP’s weekly newsletter, The Inside 
Story, includes featured articles 
written by incarcerated journalists, 
news about PJP’s initiatives, and 
insights into the criminal legal 
system. The newsletter provides 
subscribers with perspectives from 
inside prisons, highlighting important 
issues, and promoting awareness 
and advocacy for prison reform. We 
revamped our design in February 
2023, and the first issue featuring the 
new design received the most clicks 
of any issue in the newsletter’s recent 
tracked history. 

Aging in Prison Series
Launched in January 2023, PJP’s 
special project on America’s graying 
prison system is a collection of 
stories that explores the challenges 
of growing old behind bars. These 
stories cover such topics as 
inadequate health care, the emotional 
and physical toll of aging in prison, 
the lack of resources for elderly 
inmates, and personal accounts of 
enduring prison life as an older adult. 
The series aims to shed light on 
the harsh realities faced by elderly 
prisoners and the systemic issues 
within the prison system. The article 
“Dying Behind Bars — Another Form 
of Capital Punishment” (May 4, 2023), 
written by PJP deputy editor Wyatt 
Stayner, was published in partnership 
with The Appeal.

Sign up to receive The Inside Story.

www.prisonjournalismproject.org

FOLLOW US ONLINE TO STAY UP TO DATE @PRISONJOURNALISM @PRISONJOURNALISM @PRISONJOURNALISM@PRISONJOURN

SUMMER 2023Vol. 3  |  Issue 2

[ An Educational Newspaper on Journalism ]

PRISON
IS NO COUNTRY
FOR OLD MEN

... read the full article on  PAGE 7

ESSAY

When I Left the Women’s 
Prison, Health Issues 
Followed Me

PJP writer JoyBelle Phelan writes 
about age and health after prison: 
despite reentry success, she struggles 
to get out of bed on many days.

This personal essay offers a compelling portrait 
of an influential neighborhood and era and it 
does so through the lens of two very different 
perspectives. Stephen invites readers to see the 
trouble with memory and grand narratives as well 
as the possibility of transformation over time.

PAGE 8

In a first-of-its-kind project, PJP contributors 
chronicle the now ubiquitous experience of growing 
old behind bars. PAGE 7

Memory Lane Is 
Full of Potholes

LEARN

My Boys Have Become Men

The PJP team annotated this article to give you 
an idea of what we thought worked really well and 
how we would further develop this piece to make 
it more journalistically relevant. PAGE 5

One Topic,  
Many Possible Audiences

This visual story  looks at how you tell your story 
will depend on whom you want to reach.  

PAGE 4

++  Q+A with Lawrence Bartley

6

++  The Graying of America’s Prisons

DEMENTIA
DIABETES

HYPERTENSION

HIGH CHOLESTEROL

FATTY LIVER
OSTEOPOROSIS

ARTHRITIS

KIDNEY DISEASE
INCONTINENCE

Crime is a young man’s game, but prisons aren’t. 
The prison population of people 55 and older has 

tripled over the last two decades. The same trend holds 
true where I’m incarcerated, in California. My state 
has gone from having people 55 and older make up 
3% of the prison population (4,900 people) in 2000, 
to 16% (20,353 people) in 2019, according to the 
latest available data by the state. 

At 61 years old, I am a member of this graying 
prison cohort. I’ve been incarcerated 17 years, so I 
wasn’t always a part of the prison retirement scene.

There are now so many old men in my facility that 
I sometimes wonder: Where are the young ones? This 
has to be because of the long sentences tossed around 
like confetti 20 years ago. Laws are slowly starting to 
change; in 2018, California instituted elderly parole. 

... continued on  PAGE 3

Prison doesn’t need a 
retirement scene. 

But boy, does it have one.
BY WALTER HART  |  Walter Hart writes from SATF  

and State Prison, Corcoran, California.

PERSPECTIVE

Illustr
ation

 by Te
resa T

auchi
 and C

ait Pa
lmite

r

For this series, we curated reported 
stories and essays from across the 
country to catalyze a conversation 
about the now-ubiquitous phenomenon 
of growing old behind bars. 

Read all of the stories in the series on 
www.prisonjournalismproject.org.

www.prisonjournalismproject.org

Prison Journalism Project
3501 Southport Ave., #204
Chicago, IL 60657

Two days a week, I drive to a chiropractor 

to adjust my spine. Twice a month, I receive 

massage therapy from the technician at that 

same office to try and relieve the unrelenting 

pain in my lower back. 

After nearly a decade of sleeping on a metal bed frame 

with a 1-inch foam cushion inside prison, I now have 

lumbar scoliosis. I essentially have a C-shaped curve in my 

lumbar. This condition is most frequently seen in children, 

but the degenerative version occurs most commonly in 

adults over 65 years old, according to the American Associ-

ation of Neurological Surgeons. I’m 49 years old.

Behind bars, I didn’t get outside a lot. I wasn’t exposed 

to much sun or wind, and my skin is clear with few age 

or sun spots. People who meet me tell me that I don’t 

look my age. Most of my friends who are still inside also 

don’t look their age. 

But physically, it’s a whole other story. People inside 

don’t get proper nutrition, exercise, rest or health care. 

According to Prison Policy Initiative, people in state 

prisons suffer from chronic health problems at a dis-

proportionately high rate compared to the overall U.S. 

population. On top of that, correctional health care is 

difficult to access, low-quality and expensive. 

The ramifications extend years beyond prison, getting 

in the way of our ability to be fully productive and well, 

as I’m discovering. 

Movies often portray men in prison as fitness buffs, 

but many women inside are just as passionate about 

taking care of themselves. At  La Vista Correctional Fa-

cility, my prison in Colorado, CrossFit was huge. We 

had access to a yard with a track, and in nice weather it 

was crowded with runners and walkers. The gym offered 

yoga, Zumba, pickleball and leagues for softball, volley-

ball and basketball. 

But the abysmal medical care works against those 

efforts. People tend not to talk a lot about physical in-

firmities in prison because it’s dangerous to be seen as 

vulnerable, emotionally or physically. That doesn’t mean 

people inside aren’t suffering. 

I had to wait more than a year for an electrocardiogram 

for a heart murmur, and only after submitting multiple 

requests. When I was finally approved, the nurse didn’t 

know how to use it, and I never got the results. One 

of my roommates had a fracture in her shin that went 

undiagnosed for more than a year. Unsurprisingly, it 

turned into a break, and even then it went untreated 

for close to two years. She received her much-needed 

surgery only after she was released from prison. 

I had another roommate with a 48-year sentence 

who was obese and had serious joint problems as well 

as a foot injury she developed in county jail before her 

conviction. When she entered the prison system, the 

authorities decided not to treat what they viewed as a 

preexisting condition. They also gave her a job that re-

quired her to be on her feet. 

It took her close to five years to get knee surgery. 

Afterward, she was given crutches and told to not put 

weight on it. There was no physical therapy. 

The lack of women’s health services was appalling too. 

I haven’t had proper breast cancer screenings because 

my breasts were too small to fit into a mammogram 

machine. An ultrasound was not authorized by the in-

surance carrier. The last Pap smear I had was in 2015. 

Every incarcerated person’s worst fear is to die inside 

prison alone. 
I get it. Medical staff in a correctional facility aren’t 

paid well, and I imagine it’s soul-sucking work, especial-

ly during a pandemic. Medical care is often contracted 

out, and staffing shortages have impacted correctional 

facilities throughout the country. 

Incarcerated people are also on some variant of Medi-

care and, just like outside, insurance companies don’t 

want to pay for anything. My roommate with the frac-

ture was told multiple times that the insurance provider 

wouldn’t approve the referral to see a specialist because 

she was so close to being released. 

I got out of prison in December 2021. By most ac-

counts, I’m considered to be a reentry success case. I 

have a full-time job at a university and a part-time job 

at Prison Journalism Project. Until recently, I’d been 

taking a full course load at a community college. I have 

a husband who adores me. 

But my health issues have followed me out. Many 

days, I struggle to get out of bed. Sometimes, I can’t walk 

upright due to the pain in my knees or down my sciatic 

nerve. Going up and down stairs is painful. When I sit 

for long drives for my work, my plantar fasciitis acts up. 

I’ve gained 60 pounds since I got out, which does mis-

erable things to a self-esteem that has already been beaten 

down. I am not happy with how I look, and I’m concerned 

about intimacy with my husband and how he sees me. I 

don’t like how clothes look on me. I feel ugly and slow. 

I know I would have more energy and feel better 

about myself if I became more active. But I’m reluctant 

to go to the gym because I don’t want to be judged for 

not moving well.

These days, my head has started messing with me. 

Who am I to feel OK? Who am I to try to move forward 

with my life? 
I might be physically free, but part of me still feels 

imprisoned.

The Graying of 

America’s Prisons

In a first-of-its-kind project, PJP 

contributors chronicle the now ubiquitous 

experience of growing old behind bars.

BY WYATT STAYNER  |  PJP Associate Editor

Prison makes an awful elderly care facility, yet 

more prisons are rapidly becoming just that.

Due in large part to longer prison sentences and 

decreasing rates of parole, the number of incarcer-

ated people 55 and older in the U.S. has climbed 

from 48,000 to 160,000 over the last two decades. 

In 2019, this age cohort made up 63% of state 

prison deaths for the first time since figures were 

tracked, according to the most recent data available 

from the Bureau of Justice Statistics. 

That’s why Prison Journalism Project put to-

gether a special project on America’s graying prison 

system. We asked several PJP writers for stories 

focused on this urgent trend and received 15 sub-

missions. Then we pared 11 of those submissions 

down to publish as part of the project and pub-

lished them on our website in January and Febru-

ary, 2023. Each story chronicles a different facet of 

growing old behind bars. We have saved a handful 

of stories to publish later.

The series includes pieces on the mental health 

toll of growing old inside, long waits for state- 

issued hearing aids and dentures, barriers to surgery 

in prison, the homesickness that accompanies long 

sentences, how you stay positive when serving a 

life sentence, and how health issues can follow you 

home even after you’re released from prison.  

We curated stories with the hope of shedding 

light on the increasingly urgent problem of aging 

in U.S. prisons. We hope it starts conversations 

on the outside and the inside about the challenges 

facing a large and growing portion of the country’s 

incarcerated population.

Is Death by Incarceration the New Normal 

for Aging Prisoners? By Eric Finley 

Can You Hear Me Now? My Friend’s Long 

Wait for Hearing Aids By Robert James Koenig

How to Accept a World That No Longer 

Contains You By Jayson Hawkins 

Homesickness Is Particularly Excruciating 

in Prison By Dorothy Maraglino 

In Prison, We Wait for Healing for Our 

‘Crumbling’ Bodies By Mithrellas Curtis 

Prison Is No Country for Old Men  

By Walter Hart ... page 1

How I Became Toothless in Prison

By Randy Hansen

This Prison’s Bad Health Care Just Gets 

Worse With Age By Chanell Burnette 

I’m a Former Boxer. But Prison Is My 

Toughest Match By Raymond Eduardo Torres

Elderly Left to Languish, Die in Prison

By Robert H. Outman 

When I Left the Women’s Prison, Health 

Issues Followed Me By JoyBelle Phelan

BY JOYBELLE PHELAN  |  JoyBelle 

Phelan is a writer and 

also serves as operations 

associate at Prison 

Journalism Project.

When I Left the Women’s Prison, 

Health Issues Followed Me

Despite reentry success, I struggle 

to get out of bed on many days.

I had to wait more than a year for an electrocardiogram for a heart murmur, and only after 

submitting multiple requests. When I was finally approved, the nurse didn’t know how to use it, 

 and I never
 got the res

ults. 

Stories from  

THE GRAYING OF  

AMERICA’S PRISONS

www.prisonjournalismproject.org

7

www.prisonjournalismproject.org

FOLLOW US ONLINE TO STAY UP TO DATE @PRISONJOURNALISM @PRISONJOURNALISM @PRISONJOURNALISM@PRISONJOURN

SUMMER 2023Vol. 3  |  Issue 2

[ An Educational Newspaper on Journalism ]

PRISON
IS NO COUNTRY
FOR OLD MEN

... read the full article on  PAGE 7

ESSAY

When I Left the Women’s 
Prison, Health Issues 
Followed Me

PJP staffer JoyBelle Phelan writes 
about age and health after prison; 
despite reentry success, she struggles 
to get out of bed on many days.

This personal essay offers a compelling portrait of 
an influential neighborhood and era, and it does so 
through the lens of two very different perspectives. 
PJP writer Reginald Stephen invites readers to see 
the trouble with memory and grand narratives as 
well as the possibility of transformation over time.

PAGE 8

In a first-of-its-kind project, PJP contributors 
chronicled the now ubiquitous experience of 
growing old behind bars. 

PAGE 7

Memory Lane Is 
Full of Potholes

LEARN

My Boys Have Become Men

The PJP team annotated this article with notes on 
what we thought worked really well and how we 
would further develop this piece to make it even 
more journalistically relevant.

PAGE 5

One Topic,  
Many Possible Audiences

This visual story illustrates how you can shift 
your storytelling approach depending on what 
audience you want to reach.  

PAGE 4

++  Q+A with Lawrence Bartley
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++  The Graying of America’s Prisons

DEMENTIA

DIABETES

HYPERTENSION

HIGH CHOLESTEROL

FATTY LIVER

OSTEOPOROSIS

ARTHRITIS

KIDNEY DISEASE

INCONTINENCE

Crime is a young man’s game, but prisons aren’t. 
The prison population of people 55 and older has 

tripled over the last two decades. The same trend holds 
true where I’m incarcerated, in California. My state 
has gone from having people 55 and older make up 
3% of the prison population (4,900 people) in 2000, 
to 16% (20,353 people) in 2019, according to the 
latest available data by the state. 

At 61 years old, I am a member of this graying 
prison cohort. I’ve been incarcerated 17 years, so I 
wasn’t always a part of the prison retirement scene.

There are now so many old men in my facility that 
I sometimes wonder: Where are the young ones? This 
has to be because of the long sentences tossed around 
like confetti 20 years ago. Laws are slowly starting to 
change; in 2018, California instituted elderly parole. 

... continued on  PAGE 3

Prison doesn’t need a 
retirement scene. 

But boy, does it have one.
BY WALTER HART  |  Walter Hart writes from SATF  

and State Prison, Corcoran, California.
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For this series, we curated reported 
stories and essays from across the 
country to catalyze a conversation 
about the now-ubiquitous phenomenon 
of growing old behind bars. 

Read all of the stories in the series on 
www.prisonjournalismproject.org.

w
w
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.prisonjournalism

project.org

Prison Journalism
 Project

3501 Southport Ave., #
204

Chicago, IL 60657
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PJP Workshops
Bill Keller, founding editor-in-
chief of The Marshall Project and 
chair of PJP’s board of advisors, 
and PJP Chief Education Officer 
Shaheen Pasha led the Advanced 
Nonfiction Writing Workshop, a 
year-long correspondence course. 
Eight students were chosen for 
the program, and five students 
earned a certificate (a completion 
rate of 62.5%). 

In June, the co-founders and board 
Chair Wesley Lowery conducted 
an Op-Ed Writing Workshop at the 
DC Jail, hosted by the DC Public 
Library. The success of this session 
led to a follow-up workshop in 
September, where the co-founders 
and PJP board member Louise 
Story trained incarcerated women. 

In October and November, PJP 
ran a two-part online Op-Ed 
Writing Workshop for California 
Justice Leaders, Impact Justice’s 
AmeriCorps program.

In October, PJP facilitated a virtual 
journalism workshop as part of 
a writing program at Mississippi 
State Prison, also known as 
Parchman Prison.

PJP Inside
PJP Inside, partially underwritten by 
the Eugene M. Lang Foundation, is 
PJP’s award-winning quarterly print 
newspaper that focuses on educating 
and inspiring incarcerated writers. 
Each issue includes news reports, 
commentary on current events, and 
stories on topics like mental health 
and family relationships, while also 
providing lessons with annotations 
and other tips.

Prison Newspaper Project 
Launched in March 2023, the Prison 
Newspaper Project tracks and 
amplifies prison publications. The 
database is believed to be the first 
formal tally of existing newspapers. 
As of February 2023, there were 
24 operational, prisoner-run news 
publications at work across 12 states. 

Photo by Danielle Zoller
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In May 2024, PJP completed extensive research 
into literacy for people incarcerated in the U.S., and 
confronted a staggering reality: As of 2016, a majority of 
people inside were functionally illiterate.

Based on this information, PJP developed a strategic plan to 
integrate literacy development into our journalism training 
through three main goals:

•	 Create core literacy competencies

•	 Create a literacy assessment suite

•	 Track impact

In 2024 and beyond, we are working to create a full scope and 
sequence for PJP Learning that adds 15 literacy competencies 
and workforce readiness skills to our existing 55 journalism 
learning standards.

LITERACY AND 
WORKFORCE 
READINESS

LOOKING AHEAD

Writer ’s Workshop
In May 2024, PJP launched the 
Writer’s Workshop, a program driven 
by volunteer journalism coaches who 
work one-on-one with early writers. 

PJP / Poetic Justice Summer 
Journalism Training 
In the summer, 20 women writers 
participated in an introductory 
journalism workshop series at Eddie 
Warrior Correctional Center and 
Mabel Bassett Correctional Center 
in Oklahoma, led by local prison 
writing program Poetic Justice in 
partnership with PJP.

PJP Inside
In February 2024, we revamped 
our award-winning quarterly 
print newspaper, PJP Inside, to 
better meet the training needs of 
incarcerated writers at varying 
literacy levels. This can be seen 
through new interactive content, 
news literacy columns, research and 
statistics tools, and themed issues 
that address editorial needs. We 
currently distribute 2,000 copies of 
each quarterly issue to active PJP 
writers.

A Prison Writer ’s Guide to Media 
Writing
Two years in the making, the first-
of-its-kind handbook, “A Prison 
Writer’s Guide to Media Writing,” was 
published in early 2024. The textbook 
is customized for incarcerated 
writers and includes 14 modules of 
instruction. It also includes several 
pages of blank paper at the end for 
writers with little access to writing 
materials.

A key feature of the handbook is a 
series of self-paced assignments that 
writers can submit for feedback in 
order to receive PJP J-School writing 
certificates. Two hundred writers 
were invited to participate in our first 
learning cohort, and 110 are currently 
enrolled. They include writers from 
25 states; half the participants are 
people of color. 

To kick off the program, we are 
partnering with education and 
media organizations, including 
Northwestern Prison Education 
Program, The Marshall Project, 
Open Campus, PEN America, 
Empowerment Avenue and Poetic 
Justice.
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PJP Publishing houses our online publication and partnerships 
with other newsrooms. We aim to serve as moderators of a 
constructive public dialogue vital to a strong democratic society. 
Our stories bring more diverse and different perspectives, 
reflecting the world inside the criminal legal system in all its 
complexity, countering oversimplification and polarization. 

Our editors think of themselves as coaches for our writers-in-
training and every story is approached as a learning opportunity. The 
publication also serves as a sandbox, in which editors and writers work 
together to develop powerful reporting and narratives, so they can 
elevate the impact of prison journalism in public discourse.

SPREADING 
THE WORD

LOOKING AHEAD

Upcoming Projects
Building on the success of last year’s Aging in Prison series, in 2024 PJP has been working on the following projects:

A story package tied to the upcoming 
U.S. presidential election that shares 
perspectives from incarcerated 
writers about the state of American 
democracy behind bars.

An on-the-ground reporting project 
about what it’s like to live under extreme 
heat in prisons without air conditioning 
and sufficient cooling systems. July 
2024 was the hottest month on record.

A project that explores the experience 
of living with cancer in prison and end-
of-life care through a series of written 
and visual stories by incarcerated 
people with the disease and those who 
provide them with care and support.
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INVESTING 
IN PRISON 
JOURNALISM

FINANCIALS

Journalistic Excellence
PJP and the Florida chapter of the 
Society of Professional Journalists 
created the SPJ Florida-PJP 
Stillwater Prison Journalism 
Awards, which honors journalistic 
excellence in the incarcerated 
community for work published 
anywhere in the country. In May 2024, 
12 PJP writers and artists were 
recognized for their outstanding 
journalism in 2023.

Partnerships
PJP is deepening our publishing 
partnerships in 2024. In early 
2024,PJP co-published Richard 
Fox’s article  “A Flawed Alabama 
Prison Medical Policy Leaves 
Families Fearing the Worst” (Jan. 
3, 2024) with Alabama Reflector. 
The same day, NPR’s Morning 
Edition aired an audio story, “People 
in prison explain what music 
means to them — and how they 
access it” (Jan. 3, 2024), which 
features interviews with PJP alum 
Joe Garcia and PJP contributing 
writers Jeffery Shockley and K.C. 
Johnson. PJP ran a companion 
piece that includes a Spotify playlist 
of Johnson’s favorite music.

PJP joined Apple News in May 2024.

ASSETS

Cash		  $194,307

Grants receivable, net of allowance for 
doubtful accounts of $0		  $635,543

Prepaid expenses		  $33,193

Total Assets		  $863,043

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable		  $16,115

Accrued salaries		  $6,283

Total Liabilities		  $22,398

Net Assets, Without Donor Restrictions	 $840,645

Total Liabilities and Net Assets		  $863,043

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

SUPPORT + REVENUE

Donations and Grants	 99.5%	 $1,913,623

Program	 <1%	 $7,148

Interest Income	 <1%	 $76

Total		  $1,920,847

EXPENSES

Programs        	 70%   	 $827,864

Management and general       	 10%   	 $114,420

Fundraising   	 20%   	 $230,699

Total       		  $1,172,983

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

21

https://spjflorida.com/stillwater-awards/
https://spjflorida.com/stillwater-awards/
https://spjflorida.com/stillwater-awards/
https://prisonjournalismproject.org/2024/05/30/prison-journalism-project-stillwater-award-winners/
https://prisonjournalismproject.org/2024/05/30/prison-journalism-project-stillwater-award-winners/
https://prisonjournalismproject.org/author/richard-fox/
https://prisonjournalismproject.org/author/richard-fox/
https://alabamareflector.com/2024/01/03/a-flawed-alabama-prison-medical-policy-leaves-families-fearing-the-worst/
https://www.npr.org/2024/01/03/1218228270/accessing-music-prison-tablets
https://www.npr.org/2024/01/03/1218228270/accessing-music-prison-tablets
https://www.npr.org/2024/01/03/1218228270/accessing-music-prison-tablets
https://www.npr.org/2024/01/03/1218228270/accessing-music-prison-tablets
https://prisonjournalismproject.org/author/joe-garcia/
https://prisonjournalismproject.org/author/jeffery-shockley/
https://prisonjournalismproject.org/author/k-c-johnson/
https://prisonjournalismproject.org/author/k-c-johnson/
https://prisonjournalismproject.org/2024/01/03/how-radio-helps-me-survive-prison/
https://prisonjournalismproject.org/2024/01/03/how-radio-helps-me-survive-prison/
https://apple.news/TMkCZ3ToBQnOMxzm1cAqdTg


Your contributions directly impact the lives of many 
people, facilitate our comprehensive training programs, 
expand our reach within prisons and enable our writers 
to tell their stories. We are grateful for your belief in the 
power of journalism as a force for change and your shared 
commitment to justice, understanding and humanity.

Our 2023 end-of-year campaign raised $149,253 from 400 
donors — individuals and organizations — and more than 
doubled last year’s individual giving dollars. 

Please know that your support does more than fund a 
project — it lights a path towards a more inclusive and 
empathetic society.

Our philanthropic partners include:

The following contributed 
$5,000 or more in 2023:
Amanda Weitman
Cindy and Devin Wenig
Diana Kapp and David B. Singer
The Emerson Collective
Emily Kaiser and Gene Bulmash
The Eugene M. Lang Foundation
Fred Vogelstein and Evelyn Nussenbaum 
FWD.US
Google News Initiative
The Hearthland Foundation
The Hennessy Foundation
The John D. and Catherine T. MacArthur 

Foundation
The Just Trust
Keller Family NY Community Trust
Louise Story
The Miami Foundation
Patrick and Yukari Kane
Public Welfare Foundation
Skyline Foundation
Stenkirke Family Foundation
Susman Godfrey LLP
Vital Projects Fund
Wesley J. Lowery

PJP Founding Members:
In November 2023, PJP launched its 
new membership program, securing 
225 Founding Members, surpassing its 
goal of 150. All new members receive 
a quarterly newsletter detailing PJP’s 
activities and achievements.
Issie Abellard
Joan Adams Sesma
Ambreen Ali
Meghan Allen
Katherine Andrus
Jeanne and Joe Annarelli
Ben Austen
Craig B. Luigart
Valerio Bacak
Nancy Banks
Lisa Baskin
Mary Behun
Francesca Bell
David Berman
Robin Bernstein
Jonathan Bete
Anvee Bhutani
Sarah Bishop Woods
Joel and Laura Blackstock
Gnadia Bolz-Weber
Aaron Bornstein
Maureen Brinkley
Ann Bryant
Ann Buki
Christopher Busselberg
Patricia Calef
Ruth Campbell
Cindy Chabot and Martin Fowler
Sherry Chiasson
Bene Cipolla
Christina Clover
Joshua Cohen
Kevin Corcoran

PJP IS 
GRATEFUL 
TO ALL OUR 
DONORS

OUR SUPPORTERS
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Gennette Cordova
Jennifer Curry
Natasha Damon
Tara Daniel
Daniel Davis
Michele Deitch
Jennee DeJongh
Katie Delahunt
Matt DeRienzo
Suleman Din
Do a Little Good Foundation
Annemarie Dooling
Matt Dragon
Dennis and Patricia Drew
Melody Drummond Hansen
Morris Dye
Mady Ellars
Berit Enge
Stenkirke Family Foundation
Zeke Faux
Esther Fein
Anne Fernald
Amy Fernandes
Katie Fernelius
Mei Fong
Hennessy Foundation
Carol Freeman
Jennifer Freeman
Bridget Gallagher
Emily Galvin-Almanza
Daniel Garisto
Marc Gerald
Christopher Gleason
Eva Gold
Sara Goodman
Kathryn Green
Evan Green-Lowe
Megan Hallinan
Kathleen Hambrick
Kathleen Hamill
Clare Hammoor
Marie Hardin
Yuka Hayashi
Cristi Hegranes
John Herrmann
Susan Hirsch
Kevin Homiak
Cindy Horst
Megan Hull
Fumiyo Iwatani
Michi Kaifu
Yukari and Patrick Kane
Kathleen Kane
Diana Kapp and David Singer
Jennifer Kauffman
Susan Keegin
Bill Keller
Nicolette Khan
Shumaila Khan
Iwalani Kim
Carol Kindleberger
Walter and May Kirimitsu
Julie Kliegman
Erin Klingsberg
Connie Kohler
Jeff Kolb
Martin Krasney
Steve and Karen Kreider Yoder

Laura Kreutzer
Cathryn Kurtz
Mandy Ladin
Lila LaHood
John and Diane Laxmi
Oriana Leckert
Teresa LeClercq
Jessica Leng
Ann Lesch
Shirley Leung
Helen Lin
Jane Lincoln
Janet Linder
Andrew Lindsay
Lyneka Little
Kate Lombardi
Judah Lopez
Wesley Lowery
Michael Lueras
Austin Lukasik
Heather Lukasik
Elizabeth Lynch
Riley Macleod
Lauri Marder
James Marshall
Jason Mast
Marcia Maziarz
Denise McDonald
Lee McLean
The Media and Democracy Project
Arthur Milholland and Luann Mostello
Shirley Mills-Woodard
Siegfried and Lynda Mitic
Sarah Moore
Emma Morrissey
Julie Mozena
Sarah Muller
Heather Muse
John Nero
Lisa Nolan
Dennis Normile
Kimberly O’Daniel
Walter O’Keefe
Yuka Obayashi
Lynn Oberlander
Jon Offredo
Akoto Ofori-Atta
Thomas O’Keefe
Murray Oliver
Mukul Pandya
Stinson Parks III
Shaheen Pasha
Matthew Pearce
Jeremy Pelofsky
Sonja Petrovic
Julie Polk
Paola Pozzi
Christine Pride
Adam Quinn
Matthew R. Bonner
Jodi Rabich
Sonya Radetsky
James Ratner
Deb Reed
Jennair Rennie
Ruben Reyes
Susan Rice
Colin Rios

Tom Robbins
Jennifer Rogers
Nancy Ross
Jade Routson
Leena Rsut
Louisa Rubinefien and Jacob Schlesinger
Anna Ruhlman
Claire Ruhlman
Anthony Sacco Jr.
Jordan Sale
Mila Sanina
Phoebe Schlanger
Stuart Schrader
Jeffrey Scott Baker
Steve Seleznow
Ethar Shaker
Joseph Shapiro
Ian Sherr
Michael Sherrard
Andrew Sherry
Ilya Sheyman
Erin Siegal McIntyre
Sam Silver
Robert Skrocki
Haden Smiley
George Smithers
Aviam Soifer and Marlene Booth
Adeola Solaru
Holland Spencer
Stephen Stabile
Becky Stayner
Owen Stayner
Aimee Stone
Louise Story
Jessica Strachan
Joanna Suarez
Gabriela Sverdlov
Elizabeth Tascio
John and Aiko Tauchi
Teresa Tauchi and Sam Boonin
Lisa Tozzi
Daveen Trentman
Isabelle Uhl
Henry Unger
Brian Valentine
Fred Vogelstein and Evelyn Nussenbaum
Evan Waddell
Stuart Wagner
Edward Warin
Michael Webb
Ari Weinstein
Kytja Weir
Amanda Weitman
Cindy and Devin Wenig
Charlotte West
Jennifer Wharton
Linda Whitney
Kinsley and Andrew Whitworth
Martyn Williams
Katie Wills Evans
John X. Miller
Jacinta Yanders
Elizabeth Young
Lauren Young
David Zicarelli
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Connect
General Inquiries
pjp@prisonjournalismproject.org

Media Inquiries
press@prisonjournalismproject.org

Submit A Story
Visit our Write for Us page.

Collaborate
Visit our Collaborate With Us page.

Donate
Make a tax deductible gift.

Prison Journalism Project trains incarcerated writers to be 
journalists and publishes their stories, so they can participate in 
the broader conversation about the criminal legal system in the U.S.

Thank you for joining our national network of donors working to 
help our writers unlock their stories.

Prison Journalism Project is a 501(c) (3) nonprofit organization. 
We retain full authority over editorial content to protect the best 
journalistic and business interests of our organization. We maintain 
a firewall between news coverage decisions and sources of all 
revenue. Acceptance of financial support does not constitute 
implied or actual endorsement of donors or their products, 
services or opinions.

For more information about our policies and business practices, 
visit our Policies page.

Follow

Subscribe
Receive Prison Journalism Project’s 
weekly newsletter The Inside Story 
that highlights our writers’ best work.
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